

Nos. 10-1491; 11-88

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ESTHER KIOBEL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., et al.,
Respondents.

ASID MOHAMAD, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, et al.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals for
the Second Circuit and District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. SENATOR ARLEN
SPECTER, HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, AND THE
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Anthony DiCaprio
64 Purchase Street
Rye, NY 10580
(917) 439-5166

William J. Aceves
Counsel of Record
California Western
School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1413
wja@cwsl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE TVPA OFFER NO INDICATION IT WAS MEANT TO AFFECT OR PREEMPT THE ATS | 4 |
| A. The Text of the TVPA Offers No Indication It Was Meant to Affect or Preempt the ATS..... | 5 |
| B. The Legislative History of the TVPA Offers No Indication It Was Meant to Affect or Preempt the ATS..... | 7 |
| II. THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE TVPA DO NOT LIMIT ITS APPLICATION TO NATURAL PERSONS | 15 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | THE TVPA AND THE ATS SERVE ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS IN PUNISHING SERIOUS HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSERS, PROVIDING REDRESS FOR VICTIMS, AND DETERRING FUTURE HARMS | 18 |
| | CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 415 F. 3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 16 |
| <i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) | 6 |
| <i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921) | 8 |
| <i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) | 15, 19 |
| <i>J.E.M. AG Supply v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) | 6 |
| <i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 21 |
| <i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 4, 21 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) | 6 |
| <i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) | 7 |
| <i>Reyes v. Lopez Grijalba</i> , No. 02-22046-CIV, slip op. (S.D. Fl. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010) | 4, 17, 19 |
| <i>Santa Clara Cty. v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) | 16 |
| <i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> 578 F. 3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 725 F. 2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) | 20 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 1 U.S.C. § 1..... | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note) | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Letter from Senator Dianne Feinstein, to Senator Arlen Specter (Oct. 25, 2005) | 21 |
| Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Mar. 12, 1992, 28 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearings and Markup Before the Committee on Foreign Affairs and Its Subcommittee on Human Rights and International Organizations, 100th Cong., (1988)</i> | 10 |
| <i>Torture Victim Protection Act Hearing of 1989: Hearing on S. 1629 and H.R. 1662 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1990)</i> | 8 |
| Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) | 5 |
| H.R. REP. NO. 102-367 (1991)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| S. 1874, 109th Cong. (2005)..... | 20, 21 |
| S. REP. NO. 102-249 (1991) | <i>passim</i> |
| 132 CONG. REC. S7062 (June 6, 1986)..... | 5, 13 |
| 151 CONG. REC. S11423 (Oct. 18, 2005) | 20 |

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

- Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of
the Major War Criminals of the European Axis,
Aug. 8, 1945, 82 U.N.T.S. 279..... 18
- Committee against Torture, Consideration of
Reports Submitted by States Parties under
Article 19 of the Convention: United States of
America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/28/Add.5 (2000)..... 13
- Committee against Torture, Consideration of
Reports Submitted by States Parties under
Article 19 of the Convention: United States of
America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005)..... 14
- Convention against Torture and other Cruel,
Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or
Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984,
1465 U.N.T.S. 85 12
